

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ENTERGY NUCLEAR FITZPATRICK, LLC,
ENTERGY NUCLEAR POWER MARKETING,
LLC, and ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS,
INC.,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

AUDREY ZIBELMAN, in her official Capacity as
Chair of the New York Public Service Commission
and PATRICIA L. ACAMPORA, GREGG C.
SAYRE, and DIANE X. BURMAN, in their
official capacities as Commissioners of the New
York Public Service Commission,

Defendants,

-and-

DUNKIRK POWER LLC,

Intervenor-Defendant.

Docket No. 5:15-CV-230

(DNH/TWD)

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE NYPSA DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION

Scott H. Strauss
Peter J. Hopkins
Jeffrey A. Schwarz
Spiegel & McDiarmid LLP
1875 Eye Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 879-4000

Paul Agresta
Acting General Counsel
Public Service Commission
of the State of New York
Jonathan D. Feinberg
Attorney Bar Number: 103689
Solicitor
Of Counsel
John C. Graham
Lindsey N. Overton
Salomon T. Menyeng
Assistant Counsel
Three Empire State Plaza
Albany, New York 12223-1350
(518) 474-5597
Email: jonathan.feinberg@dps.ny.gov

Dated: August 2, 2016
Washington, D.C.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

I. ENTERGY’S AMENDED COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED NOW
FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION2

II. ENTERGY IS PRECLUDED FROM ASSERTING THAT IT WILL BE
INJURED BY THE PARTICIPATION OF THE REPOWERED DUNKIRK
FACILITY IN THE NYISO CAPACITY MARKETS4

III. ENTERGY HAS NOT ALLEGED A JUDICIALLY COGNIZABLE
INJURY10

CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
FEDERAL COURT CASES	
<i>Albany Eng’g Corp. v. FERC</i> , 548 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>All. for Envtl. Renewal, Inc. v. Pyramid Crossgates Co.</i> , 436 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>AT&T Co. v. Cent. Office Tel., Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998).....	10, 11
<i>B&B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1293 (2015).....	5, 9
<i>Baldwin v. Iowa State Traveling Men’s Ass’n</i> , 283 U.S. 522 (1931)	5
<i>Ball v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 451 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Cal. ex rel. Lockyer v. Dynegy, Inc.</i> , 375 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Conn. Dep’t of Pub. Util. Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Cromwell v. Cty. of Sac.</i> , 94 U.S. 351 (1877).....	5
<i>FERC v. EPSA</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....	7, 11
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dall.</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	3
<i>Hunt v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 707 F.2d 1493 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	9
<i>In re Cal. Wholesale Elec. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 1072 (S.D. Cal. 2003), <i>aff’d</i> <i>sub nom. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cty. v. Dynegy Power Mktg., Inc.</i> , 384 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 2004)	12-13
<i>Keogh v. Chi. & Nw. Ry. Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 156 (1922)	12
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	2
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	3, 9, 10
<i>McCray v. Fidelity Nat’l Title Ins. Co.</i> , 682 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Mont.-Dakota Utils. Co. v. Nw. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 246 (1951)	10
<i>N.J. Bd. of Pub. Utils. v. FERC</i> , 744 F.3d 74 (3d Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire</i> , 455 U.S. 331 (1982)	11
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	6-7

Simon v. KeySpan Corp., 694 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2012)10, 11, 12, 13

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t, 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 2-3

Taffet v. S. Co., 967 F.2d 1483 (11th Cir. 1992).....11

Univ. of Tenn. v. Elliot, 478 U.S. 788 (1986)9

Wegoland Ltd. v. NYNEX Corp., 27 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 1994)13

Whitmore v. Arkansas, 495 U.S. 149 (1990)3, 9

FEDERAL AGENCY CASES

Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm’n, 132 FERC ¶ 61,047, *on reh’g*, 133 FERC ¶ 61,059 (2010),
reh’g denied, 134 FERC ¶ 61,044 (2011).....6

Indep. Power Producers of N.Y., Inc. v. N.Y. Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc., 150 FERC
¶ 61,214, (2015)7, 9, 12

Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cty., 147 FERC ¶ 61,215, *reh’g denied*, 149 FERC
¶ 61,206 (2014)6

R.E. Ginna Nuclear Power Plant, LLC, 154 FERC ¶ 61,157 (2016)7

FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. III.....1, 2, 3, 9, 10

FEDERAL STATUTES

Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 791a-825r11

FEDERAL COURT RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....1, 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c)9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3).....2

MISCELLANEOUS

Answer of NYPSC in Opposition to IPPNY’s Motion to Lodge (July 14, 2014), eLibrary
No. 20140714-52057

Motion to Amend and Amendment to Complaint (Mar. 25, 2014), eLibrary
No. 20140325-5110.6

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 13(f) (Am. Law Inst. 1980)9
